

No. 14-1158

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID KING, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia (No. 3:13-cv-630 (JRS))

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

C. Dean McGrath, Jr.
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Suite 110G
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 295-2304

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 842-0200

Bert W. Rein*
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049
Email: brein@wileyrein.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Improperly Elevated Its Perception Of Congress’s Purpose Over The ACA’s Plain Meaning.	6
II. Article III Of The Constitution Does Not Empower This Court To Rewrite The ACA To Ensure That It Fulfills Congressional Objectives Not Set Forth In The Statutory Text.....	14
III. The IRS Has No More Authority Than This Court To Usurp Congress’s Lawmaking Authority To Ensure That Tax Credits Are Available For Those Purchasing Insurance Through Federal Exchanges.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. 9 (1845).....	9
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	19
<i>Argentina v. Welover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	10
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Sulzberger</i> , 157 U.S. 1 (1895).....	16
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Broughman v. Carver</i> , 624 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2014 WL 273243 (Jan. 27, 2014)	16

<i>Chevron United States, Inc. v. NRCD</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	18
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	23, 26
<i>City of Joliet, Illinois v. New West, L.P.</i> , 562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	16
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. & Affiliated Companies v. C.I.R.</i> , 136 T.C. 99 (T.C. 2011).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	23
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	18, 19
<i>Helvering v. Nw. Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 311 U.S. 46 (1940).....	7

<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	16
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustees</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	20
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	17
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1866).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	27
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	10
<i>Paddock v. United States</i> , 280 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1960)	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. ISLA Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	9
<i>Railway Employee Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	9

<i>Republic of Argentina v. Wetlover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	7
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , --- S. Ct.--, 2014 WL 273241 (Jan. 27, 2014).....	19
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932).....	18
<i>Sundance Associates, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 139 F.3d 804 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	15
<i>Terrell v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United Seniors Association, Incorporated v. Social Security Administration</i> , 423 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. McFerrin</i> , 570 U.S. 672 (2009).....	7

United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo,
515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....6

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(1).....6

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....6

29 U.S.C. § 25119

61 Stat. 84 (1947).....19

Pub. L. No. 97-448 , 96 Stat. 2365 (1983).....21

Pub. L. No. 100-647, 102 Stat. 3342 (1998).....21

Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 790 (1998).....20

Pub. L. No. 109-135, 119 Stat. 2610 (2005).....20

Pub. L. No. 110-172, 121 Stat. 2473 (2007).....20

Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).....20

Legislative Materials

H.R. Res. 1225, 111th Cong. (March 25, 2010).....13

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & John F. Manning, *A Dialogue on Statutory and Constitutional Interpretation*, 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1610 (2012)21

Democratic Leader Nancy Pelosi, News Room: Speeches, <http://www.democraticleader.gov/news/press/pelosi-remarks-2010-legislative-conference-national-association-counties> (last visited Feb. 5, 2014).....13

Department of Health and Human Services, CMS Bulletin (Feb. 27, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/retroactive-advance-payments-ptc-csrs-02-27-14.pdf	8
Frank H. Easterbrook, Foreword to <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner (1st ed. 2012).....	10, 11
John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedures Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105 Law Libr. J. 131 (2013)	12
John C. Nagle, <i>Corrections Day</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (1996).....	21
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2005).....	11
Matthew Sheffield, “Max Baucus, Author of Obamacare, Admits He Never Read His Own Bill,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> , Aug. 25, 2010	14
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 2225 (1997)	25
Samuel A. Donaldson, <i>The Easy Case Against Tax Simplification</i> , 22 Va. Tax Rev. 645 (2003)	20
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	15
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Justice Stevens and the Chevron Puzzle</i> , 106 N.W. U. L. Rev. 551 (2012)	25
Vincent L. Frakes, <i>Partisanship and (Un) Compromise: A Study of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 49 Harv. J. on Legis. 135 (2012).....	12, 13
